MEMORANDUM

To: Bronx Community Board 11 Nonprofit Organizations

From: The Office of Bronx Community Board 11

Date: January 18, 2025

Re: Bronx Community Board 11 Youth Leadership Award

Bronx Community Board 11 Youth Leadership Award

The Office of Bronx Community Board 11 (CB11) is pleased to inform you that CB11's Education, Culture & Youth Services Committee will select a number of deserving local youth with the opportunity to receive the 2025 New York Yankees Community Council Youth Leadership Award. The Youth Leadership Award currently provides a \$750.00 stipend to five (5) youth leaders who are preliminary selected by the Education, Culture & Youth Services Committee. Additionally, youth leaders may be recognized during a ceremony at Yankee Stadium on Bronx Community Board 11 Day.*

One of Community Board 11's objectives is to support and reinforce young leaders. Consequently, we are requesting nominees selected by nonprofit organizations from our district and ask that the following protocol be used in the nomination process of the award:

- Nominees, ages 14 to 20, are expected to perform 50 hours of leadership/volunteer work as a tutor, mentor, community unity developer...and/or as an advocate against violence or substance abuse either as a:
 - o Resident of Community Board 11
 - o Or nonresident who performs their service in Community Board 11
- The *head of your organization* will participate in the nomination process by 'signing off' on each nominee's application, complete with resume attached, before submitting to the Education, Culture & Youth Services Committee for consideration.

All applications must be received by **5:00 p.m.** on **Friday**, **February 28**, **2025** for consideration by the Committee. Please send completed applications—preferably via email—to:

The Education, Culture & Youth Services Committee
Community Board 11
1741 Colden Avenue
Bronx, NY 10462
bx11@cb.nyc.gov

Bronx Community Board 11 Youth Leadership Award Nomination Form

| Name of Nominee: | Date of Birth: |
|---|--|
| Address: | |
| Zip code: | Telephone #: |
| Rationale and description of Nominee's d | emonstrated leadership: |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| signed, along with a resume (education leve | th Leadership Award, please submit this form—completed and l, voluntary and/or extracurricular activities, previous award(s) ninee—to the Community Board 11 Office by 5:00 p.m. on |
| Sponsoring Organization | |
| Organization Name: | |
| Organization Head: | Title: |
| Signature | Date: |

SIGNATURE REQUIRED